Except as provided in subsection D of this section, the 

Attorney General or a district attorney shall have exclusive 

authority to bring an action and may obtain actual damages for a 

violation of the Security Breach Notification Act and a civil 

penalty not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($150,000.00) per breach of the security of the system or series of 

breaches of a similar nature that are determined in a single 

investigation.  Civil penalties shall be based upon the magnitude of 

the breach, the extent to which the behavior of the individual or

[...]

An individual or entity that fails to use reasonable 

safeguards but provides notice as required by Section 163 or 164 of 

this title shall not be subject to the civil penalty set forth in 

subsection B of this section but shall be subject to actual damages 

and a civil penalty of Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00). 

3.  A private entity shall not be liable in a class action 

resulting from a breach of the security of a system unless such 

breach was caused by the willful and wanton conduct or gross 

negligence of the private entity. 

D.  A violation of the Security Breach Notification Act by a